
S ?ff

«





w ^

^
<x

/
4

-
lw



*

t 102 W

"". IE

— "" W^
^ 8¥



1

3

11

Pteridophyta 11

I. Lycopodiinae 11

1. Lycopodiaceae 12

Lycopodium L. 13

2. Selaginellaceae 13

]B Selaginella Spr. 13

3. 7k Isoetaceae 13

Jft Isoetes L. 14

I. Psilotinae … 16

• Psilotaceae 16

» Pailotum Sw. 16

I. Articulatae 16

5. Equisetaceae 16

A^^Equisetum L. 16

ffi. K^Filicinae 18

( ii:( Eusporangriatae 18

N Ophioglossales 18

6. ( Ophiogrlossaceae 19

(1) ^ JSft Ophioglossmn L. 19



m

(2) Botrychium Sw.

(5) + Helminstackys Kaulf.

Marattiales

7
- Marattiaceae

(" ^/iop^ris Hoffm.

(2) Archang—teris Christ et Gies.( Leptospoiangiatae

a. Eufilicales

8
- Osmundaceae

Osmunda L.

9
- Schizaeaceae

(0 Schizaea Sm.

(2) Lygodium Sw.

10. Gleichaniaceae

(O ^ S Dicranopteris Bernh.

(2) Hicriopteri8 Presl

11 - Hymenophyllaceae

(!) SI Mecodium Presl

(2) Microtrichomanes Mett.

(3) Hymenophyllum Sm.

(4) MeHiigium Presl

(5) Vandenboschia Copel.

(6) Pleuromanes Presl

( 7 ) Gonocormus v.d. Bosch

(8) Crepidoptens Copel.

(9) Crepidomanes Presl



(10) Micyogonium Presl 41

(11) CalHstopteris Copel. •• 41

(12) Nesopteris Copel. 41

(15) Cephalomanes Presl 42

(14) Selenodesinium Copel. 42

12. g Pteridaceae 43

(1) ]3 Cibotium Kaulf. 46

(2) Ctdcita Presl 47

(3)]9t Dennstaedtia Bernh. 47

(4) jPS Microlepia Presl 48

(5) B Monachosorum Kunze 50

(6) Lindsaea Drander 51

(7) Tapeinidium C. Chr. 53

(8) S Sphenomeris Maxon 55

(9) Taenitis Willd. 55

(10) © Hypolepis Bernh. 56

(11) Pteridium Scop. 57

(12) Histiopteris J. Sm. 59

(13) Pteris L. 60

(14) Coniogramme Fee 60

(15) Acorstichum L. 63

(16))KJB Cheilanthes Sw. 64

(17) Aleuritopterh Fee 66

(13) KM Pellea Link 66

(19) m^» Doryopteris J. Sm. 69

(20) J|i Cryptogramw a R. Br. 69



ft m

(21) Onychium Kaulf.

(22) Hemionitis L.

(23) Gymnopteris Bernh.

(24) Pityogram Link .

(25) Anogramma Link

(26) Pleurosoriopsis Fomin

(27) ^^fanftm L. ...

13
• Parkeriaceae

Ceratopteris Brongn. '-

14 - Davalliaceae

C 1 ) JB Araiostegia Copel.

( 2 )' Leucostegia Presl

(3) Davallodes Copel.

(4) ^ Davallia Sm.

(5) Humata Cavan. ..

(6) Oleandra Cavan. …-.

(7) Nepkrolepis Schott ..

(8) MKU Arthropteris J. Sm.

15
- Plagiogyriaceae

JB Plagiogyria Mett.

16.^ Cyatheaceae

(1)^ Cyathea Sm.

(2)^ Gymnosphaera Bl

17. Aspidiaceae

(1) K a«ewccta Todaro

(2) « Onoclea L ,



5

(3) WooMa R. Br. 101

(4) Diacalpe B1. 102

(5) Perane D. Don 103

(6) Acrophorus Presl 103

(7) MMMi Cheilanthopsis Hieron. 104

(8) Hypodematium Kunze 105

(9) Polystichum Roth 106

(10) Lithostegia Ching 108

(11) ft Phanerophlebia Presl 109

(12) Cyclopeltis J. Sm. HO

(15) Rumohra Raddi Ill

(14) Bolbitis Schott 113

(15) Egenolfia Schott 114

(16) Lomariopsis Fee 116

(17) ® Tetraphyllum Mett. 116

(18) Lomagramma J. Sm. 117

(19) f

TiMWi Elaphoglossum Schott 118

(20) Dryopteris Adans. 119

(21) Ctenitis C. Chr. 121

(22) Pteridrys C. Chr. et Ching 121

(23) B Tectaria Cavan. 122

(24) Hemigramma Christ 124

( 25) ^ Qucrcifilix Copel. 12+

(26) Thelypteris Schmidel 126

(27) Currania Copel. 128

(28) CyclosoruB Link l?8



6

(29) Stegnogramma B1. 150

(30) Dictj/ocline Moore 150

(31) Goniopteris Presl 131

(32) Cystopteris Bernh. 152

(55) ^UAyHMm Roth 132

(3^) Anisocampium Presl 13 >

( 35 ) Diplaziopsis C. Chr. 155

13. Blechnaceae
155

(!) Blechnum L. 13g

(2) Brainia J. Sm. 137

(3) Woodwarrfia Sm. 15s

(4) Stenochlaena J. Sm. 159

19. Aspleniaceae
140

(1) Asplenium L. 14d

(2) Camptosorus Link 142

20. Polypodiaceae 143

CO S Dipteris Reinw. 147

(2) Cheiropleuria Presl 148

(3) 8 Christopteris Copel. 150

(4) Polypodium L. 151

(5) Goniophlebium Presl 152

(6) Pleopeltis Humb. et Bonpl. 153

( 7 ) WiW§t Neocheiropteris Christ 55

(8 ) Lemmaphyllum Presl 155

( 9 ) iKB Drymotaenium Mak. 155

(10) ^m&m Belvisia Mirbel 59



(11) Pyrrosia Mirbel 161

(12) B Saxiglossum Ching 161

(13) Drymoglossum Presl 163

( 14) K Microsorium Link 163

(15) S Paraleptochilua Copel. 165

(16) Colysis Presl 165

(17) ^ Dendroglossa Presl 167

(18) Pseudodrynaria C. Chr. 167

(19) Aglaomorpha Schott 169

(20) Drynaria J. Sm. 169

(21) Crypsinus Presl 171

(22) SeUigitea Bory 172

(25) JR AKArowena J. Sm. 175

(2+) Grammitis Sw. 174

(25) Scleroglossum v. A.v.R. 175

(26) Xiphopteris Kaulf. 176

(27) Calymmodon Presl 176

(28) Aerosorua Copel. 178

(29) £ Loxogramme Presl 178

(30) Ctenopteris Bl. 180

(51) 'A-T'KiB Prosaptia Presl 180

21. Vittariaceae 182

(1) Antrophyum Kaulf. 182

(2) mmVM VUtaria Smith 185

(5) Vaginularia Fee 185

b. 7k Hydropteridales 185



s

*

22. Marsileaceae 185

Marsilea L. • 186

23. Salviniaceae 186

(1) JB Salvinia Adans. 186

(2) ' Azolla Lamk, 187

189

* 191

• • 195



S3 K

^

" "
[

1^7 (E. B. Cope-

land, Genera Filicum)

3<)

15

S *
"^

W ^ SO



2

1954 5 9 :ft



V

1

H 1 ^
1.« 2. 5.

4. ^ J ; 5. ?8

6. $ iffi; 7. 8. —®
9. ( Q Coulter)



^
creeping), ascend-

ing), erect)

stele system)

2): 1. protostele(, Lindsaea)

•

2. solenostele( Pteridium 5.

dictyostele( Aspidiaceae Polypodiaceae) „

W 2 . .
A. b. c. w

4?

( (palea) »
(scales) non-clathrate)

( 3 1 ) , clathrate) ( 3 2 )
frond):

(stipe) (tufted), (approximate)

(remote) ^^
(fertile) sterile)



m

m

#: ^® *
Dryopteris Po!i/podium

id- 2 2

H
Metteuccict 2

Elaphoglossum 2

BotryChium

Ophioglossum (circi-

nate)

venation) free) anastomos-

ing) (radiate or pal-

mate), (forked) pinnate)

reticulate)

4 13

5

catadi'omic) (anadromic)^^

5 1.^
2.

10 Sadebeck).



6 ^
basiscopic). 6 ),

Thelypteris;

4 1. ^f^M^. ( Venatio Cyclopteridis) ,Adiantum

capillas-veneri8 L.; 2. (Venatio Taenioptei'idis),

> Asplenium Scolopendrium L. 5. (Venatio

Sphenopteridis), Asplenium Adiantum-nigrum L.;

4. 7h (Venatio Eupteridis), Polypodium

vulgare L. 5. (Venatio Neuropteridis) , Pteridium

aquilinum L. ; 6. (Venatio Pecopteridis),

Dryopteri8 Filix-mas L.( Luerssen, Sadebeck).

acroscopic),

7 ), Rumohra

. idioblast) Vittariaceae

8 )
. » hairs), palea),

scales), ^ .
. hydathode)



H 5 1. (Venatio Meniscii), Meniscium

reticulatum Sw.; 2. (Venatio Goniopteridis)

,

Athyrium (Diplazium) esculentum (Retz) Copel. 3.

(Venatio Goniophlebii),G(miop/iZe&ii(wi

{Polypodium) brasilense (Poir.) Fu nom. tant.

(Venatio Pleocnemiae) ,
Cyathea grandifolia

Willd.; 5. (Venatio Cyrtophlebii) , Campylo-

neurum repens Pr.; 6. Venatio

Marginariae), Polypodium serpens Sw.; 7.

(Venatio Doodyae)
,

Woodwardia radicans Sw.;

8. (Venatio Sageniae) , ^? Onoclea sen- •

sib ilia L.; 9. (Venatio Phlebodii), Phlebodium

aureum (L.) J. Sm.; 10. ?3 (Venatio Anaxeti),

Pessopteris crassifolia (L.) Und. et Maxon; 11. ^ft

y (Venatio Drynariae) , Drynaria quercifolium

(L.) J. Sm. ( fll Luerssen, Sadebeck).



s m

6 (catadromous

structure) o C g Christensen)

7 I_ (anadromous

structure) e ( Christensen)

(sorus) (

1 4 6 )
indu-

sium)

Pyrrol)

Prosaptia)Q

IHi (coenosorus)

9 10 U

.

^ (sporangium) ft ( 012)

8

2

1 ^ 4"
• ( ttlWilliams,

Bower)



m m m m 9

9

1.

MIS Oryopteris ;2.^M

Nephrolepis; 5.

mm Humata; 4.

j^.^m Davallia A,

P
n, mm i s

II A. Goebel

Eames;B. Goebel)

i>

10 : ^ Cystopteris

1,2,6, 7 &^%M Dryoptens 5 8;

Wi Tectana 4,5,9 1 5.

6 — 9

Jf Goebel)

•/ 2 3

m 11 ^ Aspidioid

(1), athyrioid (2)

asplenioid (5); ft

c ( N Goebel)

spore) ^ bilateral),—

tetrahedral) globose-tetrahedral).

( 13 ) •



10

12

1. Lygodium; 2.

Gleichniaceae 5.

®

Plagiogyria; 4. Aspleniaceae .SS

125 Bower; 4. Wagner).

15

&.1?9 MPteridium aquilinum;

. ?K Cystopteris fragilis o( 645 Erdtman)



,

w

Pteridophyta

. ^^
W

(fern allies)

M 5 5 83

I

8 1 1^1

ff I 304

1.^
2..

5 I Lycopodiinae

5. -5 [. Psilotinae

2.^ •…… JB Articulatee

I.^ ffi. mm Filicinae

1£

* &1'» ^.



12

M

1.

2. ^ '……

£

1. Lycopodiaceae

2. ' 2. Seleginellaceae

1.M ……
• 5. IsoStaceae

1. Lycopodiaceae

fti

14 t2 Lycopodium clavatwn L. :.

%

fi I.



nm\— ^ 15

! y, i n; Wff «

Lycopodium L. ( 14 )

ffl. L.dava^mL. ; }f

'

S00 '

NWf

2. Selaginellaceae^
m 2 ^^. 1 2 im'

^ 1

Selaginella Spr. ( 15 )

S. selaginoides (L.) Lk.

K ()00 ^ 50

^1-504 " teffii'
" "/

a
M4itV;'K'^ tamaris (Beauv.) Spr.

).
7j< Isoetaceae

M M.
2^

5^, W



14 ^ m m

15 Srlaginella tamarisna Spr.

I. ^; . h. : .. (

I—tes L. ( 16 )

ffi: lacustris L.

60 /£;' ^
/. sinensis Palmer ^. ^ H



^——

• TSffi

lfi 7jc Isoetcs sinensis Palmer

2. 5.



16 M

I- Psilotinae

4. Psilotaceae

2. mmt%
V|^- 2-
2—5

2

Psilotnm Swartz

. ^
2

—

3

1"],
P' nudum (L.) Griseb. ^ W

^ «
M Articulatae

-

5. Equisetaceae

Equisetvm L. ( 17 )

^,
^.

^
6—9 flAlfti ^ ^ W



^ —— M 17

4 ft

17 ^z^Equisetum heimale L. va". japonicum

Milde.. ^; . i& n (



18 & arvense L. ^)|{

25 9

(Schaffner and Li) " ffi "

9 2 i25—54 1950

H. Filicinae

il;

sos

3

1. - … A. HmWSkm Eusporangiatae

. B. Leptosporangiatae

( ) Eusporangiatae

^
Z 2 10 © 25U—WO 5 W 58

1. P l.j^ Ophioglossales

1. 1. Marattiales

— Ophioglossales

MM^ ftK

» ^ ^ ilh

# ^
^ *rr i:



u m 19

1# P ffl,
^ * Anf/ioceros

1

* b\ Ophioglossaceae

( Helminthostachyaceae )

4 50—9 5 IS

1. -¥^ I.P. « Ophioglossum

1.^

2 . ^ 2. .^^H/cW

2 .^ 5 .
Helmintko8taChV8

(1) Ophioglossum L.( 18 )

( Ophioderma (Bl.) Endl.

)

#
* « <:

"" fi ' ^
ft: 0.t;w!flra^mL. i|i^ 54 ^^ 8

(2) Gofn/dn'w"! Swartz



20

18 /J Ophioglos8um vulgaturn L.

1-2. 5 . 4 . g; 5.

,
^ #:

^
B. Lunaria (L.) Swartz.

36^'

1

() ^ ^ B, ternatum

(Thunb.) Diels

(3) i Helminstachys Kaulf. ( if)

)

Ŝ



^ — ^ 21

19 -tteK Helminthostachys zeylavica (L.)

Hooker 1. 2. 5.

^ w
munm\>\m.

^. zeylanica (L.) Hooker.,
: I W 1

(New Caledonia). W ft

a



22 m

Marattiales

fe«(
^ , -

S^̂
1

7. Marattiaceae

( Angiopteridaceae )

6 200 2

I

9

1. ^ 1
Angiopteris

1. ^ •…… 2. Archangiopteris

( 1 )
Angiopteris Hoffm.

ffl

M
^0 . ^ ^
^ m 'mm" , mmrn

i jb

S A - evecta (Forster) Hoffmann.

^ (Tahiti)

ilk W W ^



^^^fl-& 23

(Polynesia), H 110 5

ffi: ^
(2) irckangiopteris Christ et Giesenh.

( 20 )

^

20 ^ Archcnrgwptens Henry i Christ ct Gies.

1. 2* ^ tf;



24

A. Henryi Christ et Gies.

1, 2

4

( Leptosporangiatae

fl .
1. a. Eufilicales

1
.

b. Hydropteridales

a. Eufilicales

1.

2. 8. Osmundaceae

2. 15. Parkeriaceae

1. 9. Schizaeaceae

1. ^1

10. Gleicheniaceae

1.

5. 11. Hymenophyllaceae

>.

4. 1 2
.

Pteridaceae

4. 16. Cyatheawae

4. 15. Plagiogyriaceae

1.

5.^ 17.^ Aspidiaceae

5. • ^



I 25

6. 15. Parkeriaceae

7̂. …… 20. Polypodiaceae

( B^visi'cO

7.

I

2 .

5.

8. 8 5 26 27 Q

9.

10.

11. …… Davalliaceae

11. Aspidiaceae

(* Woodsia)

10.

12.

IS. …… 17. Aspidiaceae

15.

14. 17. ^ Aspidiaceae

( Cyclopcltis)

14. 14. Davalliaceae

(^^KNephrolepis)

12. ^^
12. Pteridaceae

9.

15.

16.

17. •



26 *

14. Davalliaceae (^^S^Araiostegia)

17. 20. Polypodi^ceae

16. ^ 20. ft Polypodiaceae

15.

18. …

I

2
.

Pteridaceae

18.^
19. 12. Pteridaceae

( MowacAosomm)

19.

20.

, 21. 12 Pteridaceae

(MB^Hypolepis)

21. 17. Aspidiaceae

20. ' 20. Polypodiaceae

8. 8 27 M)

22. ^
23. Hljt f" 18. Blechnaceae

25. ^^
24. $^ 19. Aspleniaceae

24. 17. Aspidiaceae

22. ^&
25. ^ T1

26. 12. P"' ridaceae

(Yrm»mTctcnitiS )

26. ^
27. It 21. Vittariaceae



^ 27

27. . h

28. 20. I'olypodiaceae

28. » 17. Aspidiaceae

25. ^ 4

29. ^i^iimmm 2l. » VitUriacea*

29.

30. 20. Polypodiaceae

30. ^
,

51. '#U 20. Polypodiaceae

31. ^
52. 11. Blechnaceae

(mWMm^ainia)

32.

55. ftT' 12. PUridaceae

33. -
34. …

I

9 .
Aspleniaceae

54. - 17. Aspidiaceae

8. T"«r ^ ^ ''

35.

36. —' 12. Pteridaceae

36. 10. Aspidiaceae

55.

37. 1 Pteridaceae

57. BII

38. ^^^ 20. ft Polypodiaceae

58.



28

39. 12. Pteridaceae

39.

40. wm,

41. 20. Polypodiaceae

( Dendroglossa)

41. 10.^ Aspidiaceae

(JK Elaphoglo8Sum)

40. f ^
42.^ 20.

Polypodiaceae ( Christiopteris)

42. M^cm, 17. Aspidiaceae

8. Osmundaceae

.
«]« « ^W 5$ W

iwra

W 1
9

Osmundci L. ( |S| 21 )

1

,11: * 2 2 :

^* 11
0. regalis L.

ffli: I fn

XC). japonica Thunb.



^" u\^n 29

W 21 : Osmunda japonica Th.

M. . ; .. ;
T. ^ *; *.

(
) Schizaeaceae

IS i&

« •
1 !• wo 2 k 1 n ,

1. 1. *S'C/ii^ca

1. ^ mmm /^"



30 ^
( 1 ) Schizaea Smith

^
S. dichotoma (L.) Smith,

^

30

W 5 ^
(2) Lygodium Swartz ( 22 )

_
A ^ff '

W^
ŝccmrfws (L.) Swartz.

59 H
ji

H 1 » 9 » ^^ontdn

Sw.

10. Gleicheniaceae( Dicranopteridaceae

)

' K- W
^ ^

^. ?V '
^ tii



31

22 ^^5^ Lygodium japonicitm Sw.

. if

6 «, 150 R

2 ® 9

* 1. JRWcratM^erii

1. 2. « HicHopterU

( I ) J£ Dicranopteris Bernh. ( \11\25 )

m «

&



52

2 6 £Lk

'

25 /)ifmwopfeWs s^em^rfa (H.-M.) Ching

1. 2.

{£ dichotoma (Thunz.) Bernhardi,

D. linearis (Burm.) Underwood,

1^1^ n
fr: 5 ,

269-288



mm^- 33

i

94o

4

I

55

(2) Hicriopteris Presl( 24 )

. 4

2* A Hicriopteris laevissima Christ

1. 2. ffi; 5.H 4. ^ 5.

» 6.^ ^ S )



speciosa Presl, H. glauca

(Thunb.) Ching.

9—15 7

4, 151—152

1 1 • Hymenophyllaceae

S

^
(receptacle),

55 650

14

Copel. in Philipp. Journ. Sc., 51 (2) 119

—280, 61 pi 1933; I.e. 64(1—2): 1—173,89 pi 1957; I.e. 67

(1): 1—120, 11 pi 1 fig. 1 938.

1.*^

2.

5. ^ 1.» Mecodium



5. ^ 4. A/erir^iMm

2.

4. +. * Meringium

4. 5. Hymenophyllum

1.

5 .

6.

7.^ ^ 9. Crepidomanes

7. 10. Microgonium

6.

8.

9. i Pleuronianes

9. ^ 8. Crepidopteris

8.^ I

10. ^ 7. Gonoconm"

10.

11. 2. Microtinchomanea

11.^ 5. Vandenboschia

6.

12.^^Si 15. Cephalornanes

12. ^
13. ^

14. K S.SlSSrflrM^wAMcWa

14. 14. S<rttodf«tm"m

15. H«
15. ^- …… U. B*S^"od"rmum



36 ^ #

15.

16. 11. Callistopteris

16. 12. W^ojrteWs

(1) Mecodium Presl

S iiSS!

M, sanguinolentum (Forster) Presl,

.

100 #

i

8, Af. polyanthos

(Swartz) Copel. M. badium (H. et G.) Copel.

(2) Microtrichomanes Mett.

^, [Mi ^
M: M. digitatum (Swartz) Copel.

^ ^ :!

j

,

^W
3 M. parvulum (Poir.) Copel.^*

.

C3 ) Hijmenophyllum Smith( 25 )

m mmm, m^um
, aw*, mm,



m m m ^7

M 25 Hymenophyllum barbatum Baker

. I:. . .
)^ ( uvm)

H, tunbridgense (L.) Smith.

IB 25

^ H 9 &aW>at"w



58

Baker

(4) 15 Meringium Presl.
.

Meyenianum Presl, 3

6 () . h*

5 ® denticuUtum Sw.

(5) )ff Vandenboschia Copel.

© .
V. radicans (Swartz) Copel.

25

6— 11 mdiccms (Sw.)

Copel. V. auriculata (B1.)

Copel.

(6) Pleuromanes Presl

fl^a

«



^9

' P- aeutum Presl g^, -JJ:i|i P. palUdum (Blume) Presl

mmu^ ^
(7) Go o? s v.d. Bosch(26)

26 Gonneormus mimites (Blume) v.d. Bosch.

1. 2. 5—5 6.^ ( N

If

)



40

^
*

G. minutus (Blume) v.d. Bosch.

1*&
6

(8) Crepidopteris Copel.. .
* S

: C. humilis (Forster) Copel.

m ]mm. * ^
5 1

(9) Crepidomanes Presl

^ M. i? ffi;

* ME iff

*

( C. Christii ,
C. brevipcs (Presl) Copel. (Didymoglossum

brevipes Presl)

.

H

•



m m 41

12

.

3
6—7 C. bipunctatum

(Poir.) Copel.

"CO Microgonium Presl ^
^

L̂I

ffi: M. cuspidatum (Willd.) Presl^
I 2

5 M. omphalodes Vieille

(11) Callistopteris Copel.

.
[UI ffi:

C, apiifolia (Presl) Copel.

5

PWf^ K^ft,

(12) Nesopteris Copel.

S BI

^
N, gmndis Copel., (Trichomanes grande



42 ^
Copel.)

S (Samoa) .

- 4 2 N: thysanostoma

(Mak.) Copel. :fr:

(13) Cephalomcmes Presl

'» . M, & ^ M,
C, atrovirens Presl,

^
1() # " C. sumatratwn (v.A.v.R.)

Copel.

(14) Selenodesmium (Prantl) Copel.

14, ^^^
K ^ fV: * &' BI N

^ .

*: S. rigidum (Swartz) Copel.

n-̂

10, W
S. obscurum (Bl.) Copel.

I

I 3



^ 45

I Pteridaceae

( Acrostichaceae, Adiantaceae, Culcitaceae,

Dennstaedtiaceae. Dicksoniaceae, Hypolepidaceae, Gymno-

grammaceae, Lindsaeaceae, Sinopteridaceae.)

i K ^ ^«
^ ^ /

m,^

«

r/if ;i *
d ^ ^/a"~m)

* ii. « M^€
raw ), ^: ^Mi^

W; »« , . »
mmymn^h 1 ^

^

mmo
63 1 47U

1 27 te, 242

1. Iti^^^^
2 .

5. l^iQmmCibotium

3. mm'm, 1; «
4-

5. 1 1.^B Cibotium

5.^ …… 2. Culcita

4
.

:

7



44

6. 5. Dennstaedtia

6. 4. iU/o'oZe^ia

4.

7. 6. Lindsaea

7. 7. Tapeinidium

2.

8.

9. 6. Lindsaea

9. 8. Sphe eris

8. 11. Pteridium

1. T

10.

11. 5. Mowac"sor"7n

11. 10. Hypolepi^

10. ^ • 16. Cheilanthes

1.^
12. 9. Taenitis

12.

13. 6

14. …… - H. WCcmiwramma

14.

15. 25. g Awwramma

15. 24. /^j/oflrramma

13.

16. 25. Anogramma

16.^



45

17. 22. mMfUm Hemwmtis

17.

18. 2S. * <?0|1^
18. •

19. ' 26. ftl Pleurosoriopsis

19. 14. Coniogramme

1. ^
20.

21.^ 10. Hypolepis

21. « 11./^ericii"m

20.

22.

23.

24. 12. mstioP teri8

24.

25. 15. Jgi^ris

25. I 9 .
Doryopteris

25. 18. « Pellaea

22. 5£
26.

I

9
. « DoryopteHs

26. ^
27. 13. « Pteris

27. 21. OwycWMrw

22. 3

28. 20. Cn/ptoflri

28.



^
29. … 17. Aleuritonterh

29.

50. ll'U 18. Pellaca

50. 16. Cheilattthes

1. 27. '""""

1. ^ 15.^* Acro.tirhum

( O Cihot him Kaulf. ( P27

. 1«. '
-

27 Cibotmn barometz J Sm.

J> . Ifen ( 1ft Hool^er ft Diols )

C. Chamissoi Kaulf., /;S

3—+ M + ^

W

, M i—3 m.&

4

1 ^

'



n 47

C. barometz J. Sm. ^
(2) Culcita Presl&. G;^ fa

* t
w^^ ,

C. macrocarpa Presl, Z)?cA*so"ot culcita

LHeritier Atlantic Islands)

,

9 ^ ft^
• (3) Dennstaedtia Bernh. ( 28 )

^, G;

fe'

m,
^ M, ' if?

'R: D, flaccida (Forster) Bernh" Tricho-

manes flo.ccidum Forster, ft^ 7U. ^^ H iMVfimiffW,^

Tasmania)

4 / ycabra Moore fft



48

13! 28 IP Derntsfaedh'tt glabrescevs Ching

1. 2 . 3.

(4) Microlepia Presl ( 29 )

^ ^, *

«



49

.# 16—20^ ^

29 fi^lg Microlepia Speluncae (L.) Moore

1. 2. 5.

Speluncae (L.) Moore, :ffi^S

.
8 ^ W



50

^ ft, n

^ ^ 1, i8; 5 |
101

M. Wilfordi Moore

(" Monachosorum Kunze ( 50 )( Ptilopteris Hance Mo?iachosorella Hayata

)

.

-

.̂....

,

,

-,
tv

^-.

50 ^ ^T'|| Monachosoriim subdigitatum (Bl.) Kuhn

1. 2. fi^ ft



IS 51

^

M

^ H
il^

h, ^ "2 ^.
-

davallioides Kunze, Af.

subdigitatum (Blume) Kuhn

V.

^^ (Papua)

4

(6) VtiMH Lindsaea Drander apud Smith( 51 )( Schizoloma Fee, Genera 108 1850-52;

^ VL
non Ga^d.

)

^
"^"

,
- ^ ^
I:, fii ft ^ ft JH^ i'gfr.

^'
M W W «



52
'

1

2—
I 5

31 Lind8aea orbiculata Mett.

1. 2. 5.^ f4v (ft

L srm'cmew^ (AubL) Dry.

200

Natal) 16 ^



55

1, 19 20 4 156 157 142

L. orbiculata Mett.

Lindsaya

Lindsay Lindsaea, ^
Lindsaea,

Lindsaija

(7) Tapeinidium (Presl) C. Chr.. ,

I

5^ DB

T. pinnatum (Cav.) C. Chr.

M «

(8) SphenoweWs Maxon, 32 )

( Stenoloma Farwell Ching in Sinensia, 3: 337

1955. Taxon.3:71. 1954.

)

Lindsaea type)

2 3



5\ ^ ^
. H—^ .
MW1

32 ^ l^Sphevomeris chusnun (L.) Copel.

1. 2. 5. ^
S. clavata (L.) Maxon.

44W)iL ^ ^W,



55

n & ft

,

'l'M4^'ffir S. chusana (L.) Coipe\.( Stenoloma

chxsava (L.) Ching)
, 5

(9)^ Taenitis Willd.( 33 )

^
^ *

WI 25 jg Taenitis blcchnoidcs (Wild.) Swartz.

1.^; 5. tflffi;

5. 6. n (ft



56

1̂
5

•

T, blechnoides (Willd.) Swartz

2 54

4

(0) Hypolepis Bernh.( 34 )

,
:«

13— IS .'

H. tenuifolia (Forster) Berhn"
38

45 ^^ K

3 punctata Mett. ^
*



57

5+ ^ ffj/polcpis punctata Mett.

1. 2. 5. 4.

(12) KJK Pteridium Scopoli ( 35 )

S. . W(
( JS:M. ^ .



^^ m m58

13 K ,

j

uquilinto)! (L.) Kuhn.

ft, 1 * -^;'f?^ ^



^ 59

U

-

;
)

Hi^tiopteris (Agardh) J. Smith

, & , ;. :MW,^^ M -
ffi. ,

. r ; ^^ , mimm

18} ">6 - Histiopff'yi's inriftn (Th.) J. Sm.

i.*^ ^

(

n^nm

)



60

.
18

'

. incisa (Thunb.) J. Smith

7 H/s&op&ris

incisa,

(13) L. ( 37 )

. .
(

16—54
:.

4ffi longifolia L.

280

60 I 52—37

2, 55; 5 140—141^ &© P. longifolia L.

P' semipinnata L. P. cretica L.

Com'osramme Fee( 38 )



m mm- 61

tt 37 ^ Ptei-is 8emipinnata L.

1. 2.^ ^



62 m

.
hydathodes); g^ ,

I 4 18 ^

58 Conioflrrawwie intermedia Hieronymus

1. 5.^



65

:T C. ycwam'ca (Blume) Fee.!iiWW^ H

S 20 ^ 14 3

143 4 16 8 :T intermedia

Hieron.

(15) Acrostichum L:( 39 )

59

Acroatichum aureum L.^ ( Diels)



64

*

. ^ 20

—

22

3

aureum L.

c !^
(16) Cheilanthes Swartz ( 40 )

( Notholaena R. Br.

)

#^ .
-$ ^ ^^.^ ^ii-

W

I

4 4^
C. micropteris Sw. |H^ WO

Mi^



65

^
# 15 W 5 154

—

136

W 40 Cheilanthes ckusaiia Hooker

1. 2. 5. 4. 5.^» «.»1»^ 7.

)

C. chumna Hook.

W



66 ffi

(17) Aleuritopteris Fee.( 41 )

( ^i^Sinopteris C. Chr. et Ching, Bull. Fan, 4 359.

1953.

)

16—52

A. farinosa (Forsk.) Fee,

^

15 Ching, Hong Kong Naturalist 10

(5—b): 194—204. 941 1 3

270—273 .1949;^ 3 155

A. argentea (Gmel.) F6e

(18) || Pellaea Link ( 42 )



67

41 ^ ^4Ze"Wfopferi« farinosa (Forsk.) F6e

• 2. 5 ; 5.



68 ^

.

14

^

is )

42 Pellaea Smithii C. Christensen

2.|a 5. 1$ 6



69

P. atropurpurea (L.) Link,

. .
6

3 132 R Smithii C. Chr.

09) miM Doryopteris J. Sm.

ft, ^

^^
^

&

D. palmata (Willd.) J. Sm.

35

3 Z). concolor (Langsd. et Fisch.)

Kuhn,

( 20 ) Cryptogramma R. Br.( 45 )( 4"o«or*ws Bernh. p.p.
r?.Taxon 3: 68, 69, 1954.

)

^



70

2

,'

20—22

45 Cryptogmmma crispa (L.) R. Br.

. .' «

•

o (

C. acrostichoides R. Br.,



71

4

3

C. crispa (L.) R. Br.

(21) Onychium Kaulf.( 44 )^

W 44 l^MOnj/chiitm contiemum (Wall.) Hope

1 2. 5. 4. 5.m
6. 7. Jfi)



72

•

20

*

0. auratum Kaulf" 0. siliculosum (Desv.)

C Chr.

10 6 Inching, Lingnan Science Journal

15(5): 495—501 1934; 3 161—164

0. japonicum (Thunb.) Kuntze.

(22) Hemionitis L.

4 20

H. 2^ma& L.

6 anfolia (Burm.)

Moore,

.

1 2 arifolia (Burm.) Mooi'e



+5 i S Gymiwptcris vestita (Wallich) Underwood

1. 2. 5. 4. ' iV:}fi| 5-6.

11«» (



74 ^

.

'
16 24

G. rufa (L.) Berhn.,

5

1

4 1 29

G. auriculata (Fr.) Ching

(24) Pityogramma Link

20 24

P. chrysophylla (Swartz) Link,

40

^

d

P. calomelanes (L.) Link J[S&
(25) Awowamma Link( 46 )



75

.
""

22

46 Anogramma microphylla (Hk.) Diels

1. 2. ^



76

leptophylla (L.) Link, K K

7 1 A. microphylla(}ik.)

Diels

(26) M^MM Pleurosoriopsis Fomin( 47 )

47 Pleurosoriopsi8 Makbwi (Maxim.) Fomin

1. 2. yj 3.$ t?J 4. 5.

_fc 6.. 1 7.^



"~ 77

14—15

^ P. Makinoi (Maxim.)

Fomin, R

M " 4 165

{27) Adiantum L.( 48 )

^ -

48 Adiantum Edf/eworthii Hooker

1-2. 5. 4') c ( ^ )



78

. 0,

3

IS

capillus-veneris L.

200

45 , 56;

5 137—159; 4 158—160;

cap^aWs-^nofs L. capillaris-

verneris L., A. pedatum L., A. caudatum L.

1 3. Parkeriaceae

Ceratopteris Brongn.( 49 )

^,
2 ^



79

50—70 ^ I

^ ^

99 49 7hfe Ceratopteris siliquosa (Linn.) Copel.

1. 2. 5. 4.

H 5.

C. si" sa(L.)Copel. C*. thalictroides

(L.) Brongn. /ii & H



80

K 1 1 2—5

^.
i 1. Davalliaceae

( Oleandraceae )

. .

Neph/rolepis ) !

1

Wffl01 ),

2—16«1
12 8 59

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6. ^ 1. Arcu'os^jrict

6.

7. 1
;

Araiostegia

7.^ 2. U tegia

5. 5. DavaZ/odes

4.

8 . K

K

4 .
Z^i^Wa

8.«] 5. Humata



81

3.

9.^ 5.)» Humata

9. S 6. « Oleandra

2. • 8. -4 rthropteris

1. -

…

7 .
Nephrolepis

(0 Araiostegia Copel.

( Gymnogrammitis Griff. Taxon, 3: 68, 1954)

,.

2—5
.

A. multidentata )

5 12— 14

A. hymenophylloides (Blume) Copel.,

12

9 A perdurans (Christ) Copel.

1 41; 4 187—i88

(2) Leucostegixi Presl( 50 )

«



82

; *

L, immersa^ L. paWd(i

3

I

6

50 Leucostegia immersa (Wall.) Presl

1. 2. 5.1ft



83

^ immersa (Wall.) Presl,

4 186^ paUida (Mett.) Copel.,

(3) Davallodes Copel.

^ ^ '

D. hirsutum (J. Sm. ex Presl) Copel.,

12

m D. membranulosa (Wall.) @

(4) Davallia Smith ( 51 )

,

'

« * ra?} ffl 2 ^^



84

3

51. Davallia Mariesii Moore

1. 2. 5.

: D. carariensis (L.) Smith, ft

. ;a ft^^
6—7 « 3 103



» 85

1 04

Mariesii Moore^ orientalis C. Chr.

(5) Humata Cavan,( 52 )

52 Humata repens (L.f.) Diels

1. 2. — 5. 4. ^ )



86

2

3

12

H' ophioglossoides Cavan.

50

7—8 5 105

^ repens (L.f.) Diels :£#
Tyermanni Moore K ^
(6) OZetmdm Cavan.( 55 )

. H
2 . ';

'K'Ai-

)jjj ^^

^

m
3

^ H

fill



fj- 87

0. neriformis Cav.

40 5 5 54

6 2 51; 4

169—171

0. Cumingii J. Sm.

53 Olcavdra Cumingii J. Smith

1. 2. 5. 4.

( a

)



88 m

54 Ifl]^: g| Nephrolepis cordifolia Presl

• 2. 5.^ 6



89

(7) Nephrolepis Schott( 54 )

N, exalata (L.) Schott.

3

30 6

cordifolia Presl.

(8) Arthropteris J. Smith( 55 )

gfi

10—15

tenella (Forster) J. Smith,

^ ^ ft,

(Juan Fernandez)

^ Wft, /il ft^/
B 1 KK obliterata (R. Br.) J. Sm.



90

3 , 106

55 ^HAn>pferis obliterata (R. Br.) J. Smith

1. 2. 5. 4. ft

' Plagiogyriaceae

n Plagiogyrixi

Plagiogyria (Kunze) Mettenius( 56 )



——mmn 91

SB 56 B f7cfflrio2/Wa japonica Nak.

1. 2.

«

P

( fl^

)



92

2

4 5

IS

—

22 10

R WserrWa Mett.,

P. semicordata (Presl) Christ

34

10

17 3 1, SO;

4, 155

japonica Nak.

16. Cyatheaceae

3

7®, #2 15

1. 5 1. Cyathea

1.

2 . 2 Gymnosphaera

2 .
……' 1. Cyathea



93

( 1 ) Cyathea Smith ( 57 )

( Alsophila R. Br.

)

S

HQ 57 Cyathea spintdosa Wall.

±. . . »
(



9+

^

C, arborea (L.) Smith

800 m
10 C. spinulosa Wall.

(2) t
Gi/mtiosp/iaefa Blume

- .

podophylla

'

I

4

I

6 10—12

G. glabra Blume,

26 5 ' G '
Podophylla

(Hk.) Copel.



95
\»

17. Aspidiaceae( Athyriaceae, Monachosoraceae, Onocleaceae,

Thelypteridaceae, Woodsiaceae, Hypoderriaceae, Elapho-

glossaceae)

^

^

M—40

66 34 440

1.

2. ^
5. 1. Metteurcia

5. 2. « Onoclea

2.^^
4.

5. 19. Elaphoglossum

5.

6. 15. JK Egenolfia

6.



96

m

7.
16.

Lomariops^

7.
' 17 '

mmTeratophyllum

4. #
8.

9 .

i^mmEl^hoglossu

9.

10 .

18. Lomagramma

, . u 14 Bolbitis

S.

lls
…… 25. Quercifilix

11.

12.
24. S Hem^nmma

12.
i4. B!H"S

1.

13. IS 98

14. 6

15. ^
-16.

20 «^« DrV0Pteri8

16.

17.
21 '

"•
17.

18.

…

54 '

^nisocampium

18.

19.
9. «Po

19.
26. * Thelypteris

15. « 2?
-

CUrr<inia



97

14. ^ 6

20. 8. Hypodematium

20. 55. "W"m
14. 6

21. 32. jS Cystopteris

21. S 7. Cheilanthopsis

14. 14 6

22. 5. Peranema

22.

23. 5. Wo^m
23.

24. 4. Zhoca^

24. 10. Lithostegia

14. 6

25. ] 12. Cyohp^U

25.

26. 15. Rumohra

26. -…
9. Polystichum

14. ^ ^^?'

i

:

(1+ G ^
27.

28. 6. ^

r

pAorM«

28. 21. C^m'««

27. IPL

29. …… 8. //orfafiMm

29.



98

30. ' 22 '

PteHdryS

30.

31.
20. D

31.

52.
15.

52.
… 26. Thelypteris

13.

53.

34.

55.
25'^ reCfaWa

35.

36.
GOTlioPteroid)

29. Stegnogramma

56.
50. ^/ocHn-

34.

37.
(Sagenioid) 25. Tectaria

37.

58.
55. "7ti/HWm

38..
Di——

33. ^111

39. Sagenioid) Pleocnemioid) ( S9

5

) 25.^»m Tectaria

39.
Gcmiopteroid) ' Menisdoid)

(59 5

40. h
-…51.« Goniopteris

40. h
••' •' 28 . B ^c"8or"a



99

39. 5

41. 34. Anisocawpium

41. 11. Phanerophlebia

(0 Matteuccia Todaro 58 )( Struthiopteris Willd. (1809), non Weis (1770),

nec Bernh. (1801). Pteretis Raf. , Taxon3:70'

1954.

)

2

:,

S 1

4

Struthiopteris (L.) Todaro,

2—5 4

(2) H».



100 ^

36— 10

- . °' sensibilis^

m 58 Matteuccia StruthiopteHs Todaro

. . .

*

fi



101

(3) Woodsia R. Brown. ( 59 )( Physematium Kaulf . Protowoodsia Ching,

Sunyatsenia 5:245. 1940 Lingnan Sc. J. 21 36. 1945.

)

59 ftVi
1 Woodsia macrochlaena Mettenius

1. 2. 5. 3S; 4. 5 .

6, 7. iffi 8. 9-

10.



102 &
3

18 20"
i^ensis (L.) R. Br.

2 *

(Sinensia) 4, 131—154 1932

1 4; 5 10i—102 W. polystichoides Eaton

(4) Dmcalpe Blume

'

M̂ 1

^Vidioides Blume, ;Rtt



103

(5) ffiX^A Peranema D. Don

3 14

P. cyatheoides Don

(6) Acrophorus Presl ( 60 )

^
«

.^ Pft a^^ 14 16. ffl

©^ A. nodosus (Blume)



104

6. 7. ft

Presl, stipellatus (Wall.) Moore.

*

^ 4 ,
177

(7)
Cheilanthopsis Hieron.



105

«

S
S ie

—

2.
C. straminea (Brause) Hieron., C.

indusiora (Christ) Ching, Sinensia, 3:154. 1952

(8) Hypodematium Kunze

&
mm

18—20

M: H. crenatum (Forsk.) Kuhn ^
W ^

6 5 crenatum

(Forsk.) Kuhn



106

S

S 61 Hypodematmm crenatum (Forsk.) *

1. 2. 5.
4—5.

:
7.

5 125 ,
Ching,

Sunyatsenia, 3: 8-1 5,//. PL 1-2. 1935. -

(9) Polystichum Roth ( Hi 63 )

(
Sorolepidium Christ; Hemesteum Levi.;

Cyrtomidictyum Ching,Bull. Fan 10 182.1940.)— «



107

62 — Polystichxim tripteron (Kze.) Presl

1. 2. 11



108

&
18

P. acuteatum (L.) Roth,

17 5 80

1 9— 15; 5, 129-151; 4, 182

^ craspedosorum Diels, P. tripteron (Kze.)

presl,P. tsus-simense (Hk.) J. Sm.

(10) Lithostegia Ching, Sinensia 4 l.

-

pi. 1. 1933.

4 5
^

I

4
17

foeniculacea (Hook.) Ching,



109

(11) Phanerophlebia Presl ( 63 )

( Cyrtomium Presl Ching, Bull. Chinese

Bot. Soc. 2 85. 1936. Cyrtogonellum Ching, Bull. Fan.

8: 327. 1938.

)

63 ^[^Phanerophlebia Fortunei (J. Sm.) Copel.

1. 2.— 5.



110

.
16

P. nobilis (S. et C.) Presl,

10 3
BulL Chin

'

Bot
-
Soc '

2:85-105. 1936.
1

,
14— 17: 5

,

126 -127; 4

I

85-

1

84 ^ Forh^"

(J. Sm. ) Copel.

(12) Cyclopeltis J. Smith ( 64 )

*

.
W 1

4

4-16 ^



111

o

C. semicordata (Sw.) J. Sm.

g

64 WkW^. Cyclopeltis crenata (Fee) C. Christensen

1. 2. 5. 4.

5.

5

C. crenata (Fee) C. Chr.

5 128

(13) Rumohra Raddi ( 65 )

a



112

K;

$

3 1+ ^

I

6

H 65 Rumohra amabilis (Bl.) Ching

1. 2.



115

R' aspidioides Raddi R. adiantiformis

(Forster) Ching,

50 3 5 10

W
ftJO Sinensia, 5 55—91. 1934. R. amabilis (Bl.)

Ching

(14) Bolbitis Schott( 66 )

( Campium Presl )

!£

14 16 12—20

B. serratifolia (Mertens) Schott,

85

B. heteroclita (Presl) Ching

B. subcordata (Copel.) Ching W



114

3 119 120

66 J^^^M Bolbitis heteroclita (Presl) Ching

1. 2. •• 5. ft 4.

5. (

(15) Egenolfia Schott( 68 )

'

2 .



m 115



116

2 18

E. Hamiltoniana Schott, E. appendi-

culata (Willd.) J. Smith

10 3

2:297—517. 1931.

(16) Lo iopsis Fee

2

14""22

L - cochinchinensis Fee,

'
2 11

^
9

(17)
Teratophyllum Mett.

^ 3



x m 117

bathyphylls). acrophylls)

2 subarticulate),

18— 20—22 (—26)

T. aculeatum (Bl.) Mett.

8

im^m^ ^
(18) Lomagramma J. Smith

2 ^

5 14^20

pto^i'des J. Smith, ft



118

15

1 L. Mo^^w" (Ching) Holt-

tum, Campium Matthewii Ching
,

1 158 1950

(19) Elaphoglossum Schott ( 68 )

68 '^SM Elaphoglossum austro-sinicum Matthew et Christ

1. 2. 5. »



X 119

M-

:

3

K '
12 K

E. conforme (Sw.) Schott,

Saint Helena),

400

15 I 49;

2, 82

E. anstro-sinicum Matthew et Christ

(20) Dryopteris Adanson ( | 69 )

( Microchlaena Ching, Bull, Fan. 8 522. 1938.

)

^
'ffi'

W, ^ W H.

^ *



120

I

4 ,

69 Dryopteris Championi (Benth.) C.

Christensen

1. 2. 5. 4. 5.

)

/^ia;-mcis (L.) Schott, 1£

#

1926 49 59 ^
150

90 ^



121

8 6 , 563—507

1 6 4 178—181

/). varia (L.) 0. Ktze.

D. Championi (Bth.) C. Chr.

( 2 SCtenitis C. Chr.; Ching, Bull. Fan

8: 275. 1938.( Lastreopsis Ching, Bull. Fan 8 157. 1938;

Ctenitopsis Ching Bull. Fan 8 304. 1 938; 10 242. 1941.)

. ^
ffiffi

w—ie

Aspidium Ctenitis Link Ctenitis distans

(Brack.) Ching

^

so

W ( 8 4 5 C. rhodolepis (Clke.)

Ching m
(22) Pteridrys (C. Chr.) C. Chr. et Ching^ K ^

'&



122

1
P. ctus-

tralis Ching

12

P* syrmatica (Willd.) C. Chr. etching,/^

"K

7 ,
3 5 , 125—148

11—20. P. australis Ching

(23) Tectaria Cavan. ( 70 )( Aspidium Swartz Arcypteris Underw.

Sagenia Presl Pleocnemia Presl Ching, Bull.

Fan 10 237. 1941)

^
^ M-

^
Ai-

m M rfii



123

70 Tectaria subtriphylla (Hk. et Am.)

Copeland 1. 2. 3. 4

5. (

T. trifoliota (L.) Cav.

M.

^
(Transvaal).

6 Sinensia)

2 2 9 56 1^1;^ 1
7-8;

3 124-125 X Tectaria subtriphylla (Hk. et Arn.)



124

Copei., T. leuzeana (Gaud.) Copel.

(24) Hemigramma Christ

2

sagenioid)

gynmogrammoid),

acrostichoid ) ,

14

H. Zoilingeri (Kurz) Christ, j^H. la tifolia

(Meyen) Copel.

'

6 , ^
^ 2 decurrens (Hk.) Copel.

4

I

85

(25) QwwT^o; Copel. ( 71 )

2



m 125

^sageniokl

I

5

[S3 71 Quercifilix zeilanica (Houtt.)

Copeland 1—3. 4. Aq— 5.

6.^ 7.^ 8.

9.

)



t26

Q. zeilanica (Houtt.)

^ IM 3 118

(26) Thelypteris Schmidel, Taxon

3(2) 69. 1954. ( 72 )( Lastrea Bory Gymnocarpium Newman

Leptogramma J. Sm. Phegopteris (Presl) Fee; Cyclo-

gramma Tagawa , Acta Phytotax. Geobot.7: 53, 1938.

)

P

^ ffl ^ W
1M1^

T. palustris Schott

^Mi 500 W 5 5 #
^ 6 5 237—352 1935

10 5, 250—255 1941 Gymnocarpium Jg^

9 1 30-43( 1935 ^ 4 172

L^^Oflrrammci 71 7

1 , 89— 12 1936 W' 7\ gricmdi^flrera





128

»

(Kze.) Ching, T. decursive-pinnata (van Hall) Ching.

(27) Currania Copel.

14

C. gracilvpes Copel.,

, H C. oyamensis (Baker) Copel.,

9 30

, 3SS Gymnocarpium Ching Currania

(28) Cyclosorus Link ( 73 )( Abacopteris Fee; Ching, Bull. Fan 8:255 1958)

«7^^^m's

(Manual of Pteridology)

545 "
goniopteroid

meniscioid).

C. gongylodes (Schkuhr) Link,

300 2



129

5 30, ()

8. 4 162—259 1938 10 5 242—250

, 1941 C. parasiticus (L.) Farwell,- C. acuminatum

(Houtt.) Ching a

75 KJfJ Cyclosonis parasiticus (L.)

Farwell 1. 2. 5.

M«® Meniscium

Schneber '



130

»

(29) Stegnogramma Blume

i^mi.
(goniopteroid), 1—7

6—18

S. aspidioides Blume, ffi

3 ^,
7, 1 89— 1936 S. cyrtomioides (C. Chr.)

Ching

(30) Dictyocline Moore ( 74 )

'

^

*

(goniopteroid)

(meniscioid),

3 4

16

D. GWjPM Moore,^ 3
, il7

^



131

/4 % Dictyocline Griffithii Moore

12. 5. 4. 5.

6. 7. 8. J; n
(31) Goniopteris Presl Ching, Bull. Fan.

8(4): 259—262, 1938

^^
^



152

a

G' vivipara (Raddi) Brack.,

70 1

G. prolifera (Retz.) Presl

Mem'sa'im ^
(32) Cystopteris Bernh.

( Acystopteris Nak.

)

2.

n— 16

^ C, fragilis (L.) Bernh.,

2 IS

1 5
(33) K Athyrium Roth( 75 )

( ' Diplazium Swartz Cornopteris Nak.

Dryoathyrium Ching, Bull. Fan , 11 79, 94i ) Q



x K 135

75 A^ Goringianum (Kze.) Moore

1. 2.^ 5.

^



134

athyrioid),

diplazioid),

asplenioid)

3

I

2—2 (
16)

A. Filix-foemina (L.) Roth,

600 150

21,25—25; 3 108—110

(34) Anisocampium Presl

ffi

^,. ;, H—16.
Cumingianum Presl,

j Sheareri (Bak.) Ching

*



^~ 135

(35) Diplaziopsis C. Chr..

.
16

javanica (Blume) C. Chr.

Simoa); D. Cavaleriana

(Christ) C. Chr.

18. Blechnaceae

n. i)

a ^
^

8 MO—ISO 4 1
1

1.^^
2. »f ftMB (R «

5. Woodwardia



156

2. 1. K« Blechnum

1.

5. 4. Stenochlaena

3. it 2. Brainia

(1) Blechnum L. ( 76 )

( Lomaria Willd. Struthiopteris Weiss, 1 770;

Blechnidium Moore; Spicantopsis Nak.)

Blechnum orientale L.

. 2. ^



157

ffl

2

* *

1

4 28

2 ^
B. orientale L. B.

occidentale L.

,

5

1
2

(2) Bminia J. Smith

W

*

®
16



138

B. insignis Hooker,

Khasia)

(3) Woodivardia Smith( 77 )^

77 Woodwardia japonica (L.f.) Sm,

.
2' ^; 5.



w

—

mrmn m
-

24

radicans (L.) Smith,

4 2
1 11 4 1—"931 ; ,JI 2

52; 3, HH6 B W aponieja (L.f.) Smith

( 4 ) S&wocWaewa J. Sm.

_b

4 ) ;^
m]; I iftl

2

^
&^.

12-20



140

Stenochlaena palustris (Burm.) Bedd"

5

19, Aspleniaceae

jE

,
20

8 2 100

1.

1. Asplenium

1. 2. Camptosonis

(1) AspZeniMm L.( 78 )

( Phyllitis Ludw. Boniniellc Hay. Neottopteris

J. Sm.; Ceterachopsis Ching, Bull. Fan 10: 8. 1940.

)

.
ft

ffi



'
141

• '
)

8—28

^

m 78 ^» Aaplenium Sarellii Hooker
1. 2. 3. 4 . ^

Trichomanes L., ^
700 100 , ^



142 m

Ce^nu^

1, 22 27; 2, 53; 3 11 115; i

,

3

—

176 A. cfeeiZosorwm Kunze

prolongatum Hk. A. Sarelii Hk.

(2) Camptosorus Link ( 79 )

79 Camptosorus sibiricus Ruprecht

1. 2. 5. _! 4.

(



^^ 143

*

I

9

111

C. rhizophyllus (L.) Link,

C, sibiricus Rupr.,

3 107

20. Polypodiaceae(Cheiropleuriaceae; Dipteridaceae; Grammitaceae)

.^

Slffi

3 12 14

* ^
Grammitis

^ Polypodium, Polypodium

vulgare L.

65 ®, igo



144 lil

1. 1 5

2.

5. 17. « Dendroglossa

3. 2. Cheiroplewria

3. 3. « Christopteris

2. 10. Bdvisia

1. S 1 3 )
4. S

5. 24. Grammitis

5. 7. IsTeocheiropteria

5.

6. 10.

6-

7.

8-

9. 11. Pyrrosia

9.

10.
:

12.^R Saxiglossum

10.

15. JR Pteropsis

8. …

…

6 . %W^Pleopelti9

8. »
10a. 9. Drymotaenium

10a.

11. … 8 . « Lemmaphyllum



145

11.

12. 17. ISJKZ^w^oW(

12. 15. K Paraleptochichis

7.

13. 24. JRGrammitis

13.

14.

25. Scleroglossum

14. 29..S^^Wmwrwe

4.«
15.

16. 16. Colysis

16.

17. 18 « Pseudodrynaria

17. 22. Sdlig

15.

18. 24. « Grammitis

18. 29. Jg Loxogramme

1. — 1 5 J»
19. 1. Dipteria

9
.

20. 20 5

21.

22. ^ 5. Goniophlebium

22. ^ 4. « Polypodium

21.



146

23.
…'… 6 P^opelti^

23.
25 5

24.

25.

26.
… 20 '

Drynaria

26.
19 -

^omorpha

25.

27.
19

'
^9laomorPha

27. 25. Arthromeris

24.

28.
21. SCn/PS^MS

28. 1 ^^osorhm

23. 25 5

29.

50.
Pyrr°Sia

50.

51. 6.£ Pleopeltis

31. 7.
A^oc/iei^—Ws

29.

32.
21. Cr,*MS

32.
14 '

^osorium

20. ^ 5

2\ Grammitiv,

20. ^ 2 5

33.

34. ^ 27.^mmCalymmod(m



147

34
'

24. g^c^^^
55. ^

35
"

36
-

57.

28. Acrosorus

57. 27.tmmmCalymm0dm
56.^ 26. Xiphopteris

55.

38. S

52. Prosaptia

38.,
39.

50. Ctenopteris

59. ^ 4.

(0 Dipteris Reinw.( 80 )

fl'«BI
3£

,̂ .
'

4

u



80 Dipteris chinensis Christ

1. 2. 5. 4. 5. ;
6. 7. 8.

D. conjugata Reinw.,

Fiji)

8 ^
. chinensis Christ,

V, |^ 154,

(2) Cheiropleuria Presl ( m 81 )



f'•

149

tt, E; , . a
2 ^ 2

81 CheiropleuHa bicuspis (Blume) Presl
1. 2. — 5. 4.^

5. 6. ( ft g )

^ '
^'

^ :f!m .



150

4

18

C. bicuspis (Blume) Presl,

3

i, 50

(3) ChristopteHs Copel. ( 82 )

Bfl 82 Christopteris tricuspis (Hooker) Christ.

1. 2. ^ 3. 4.

5. ft



151

K C.

varians) 3

2

3

I 4

C. sagitta (Christ) Copel.,

3—4 C. tricuspis (Hooker)

Christ 2 95
(4) Polypodium L.( 85 )

m
( ^

I

2— 18

njj

P. vulgare L. !{^
75



152

^, ^ 2
, 3

31—50 1935; 1 42; 2,

94—99 fi P. niponicum Mett.

i

5
. ctwoermm

Wall.

85 7^81-^* Polypodium niponicum Mettenius

1. 2.mY; 5.^ ^
(5) Goniophlebium (Blume) Presl



155

^ K
*

I

4

Goniophlebium persicifolium (Desv.) Bedd.( Polypodium cuspidatum Blume nec Don.

)

20 2

0 2 3 50—52 1933 G. subau-

riculatum (Bl.) Presl, G. argutum (Wall.) J. Sm.

(6) Sfi Pleopeltis Humb. et Bonpl.( 84 )

. ( Lepisorus Ching )

^
»# ^̂
^ ©• ^ 3

M '



»

154

P. angusta H. et B.

8+ Pleopeltis Thunbergianus Kaulf.

1. 2. 5.

"~"

1 2

57—76 4 47—116

1935

P- Thunbergiana Kaulf.



n 155

(7) Neocheiropteris Christ( 85 )( Cheiropteris Christ )

85 W-^^Wt Neocheiropteris phyllomanes (Christ.) Ching

la. lb. lc. 2. 5.

5.^1^: 6. «| 7.-%ftJ

(1& g)



156

3 16

N. palmatopedata (Bak.) Christ,

1 48

5—6

4 3 10S—116 1933

10 1 11

I

4 19

Ncolepisorus 3

1 44 48; 2 98

N. phyllomanes (Christ)

Ching,

(8) Lemmaphyllum Presl ( 86 )

tt M 2 ,
L. s^awoswm)

^ ^ ^^

ŝi m



# J 57

M

86 <1 Lemmaphyllum microphyllum Presl

1. 2. 5.» ^
L. spathulatum Presl,

4 ^!^ 2 77-8

4, 5 93—103, 1933, Pseudolepisorus

Lepidogrammitis Ching, Sunyats.5: 258,



158

^ L -
tm'm^M^mPire^

(9) Drymotaenium Makino ( 87. .
M

I-j
87 Drymotaenium Miyoshianum Mak.

.^; . ft; ' '



# 59

,;
mm, w( u,)

: D. Miyoshianum (Mak.) Mak.

3

S D. Nakaii Hayata,

( 10 ) ':kmmSi Belvisia MirbeJ( Hymenolepis Kaulf.)

.
. ^

w (vascuIar pIate
,

exGoebel),
s
'

H
Belvisia spicata (L.f.) Mirbel, ^,
H ^^^ ipmf -

B. mUcronata (Fee) Copel. Belvisia Henrvi
(Hieron.) Fu comb. nov. (Hymenolepis Henryi Hieron.)

Belvisia annamensis (C. Chr.) Fu comb, nov—is" C
« Ch,)

fr:^-



Pi 88 Pj^rosia Lingua (Th.) Farw.

V_5. 4. (

)



• 161

C 11 ) M Pyrrosia Mirbel( 88 )

( Cydophorus Desv.

)

2

f

5 n! 8

P. Lingua (Thunb.) Farwell,
( p,

chinensis Mirbel), ^Ka^
100 M

K . ^
32

Bull. Chin.
Bot. Soc

. 36 72 1935

2' 81; 4, 147—14S

(^) Saxiglossum Ching
( 89 )

^ ^ & b
M



162

]ft' M .

.

89 ;FT Saxiglossum taeniodes (C. Chi'.) Ching

1. 2. 5,4. 5..^ 6.

7. 8. 9.

^ Saa^^ossww taeniodes (C.

Chr.) Ching



163

2, 1 4

^ 2, 1953 3 146

(13) ^/wo^osswm Presl

Taxon 3(2) 69. 1954.

( Pteropsis Desv.

)

2. .
1M1

H—18 (if

^
ZX/n7ose'"oz'c^ (L.) Presl

Pgft ^
6

I'}^ &

'

(14) Microsorium Link ( 90 )^
^:^

. * M—16



164

^- irregulare Link, /. punctatum (L.)

Copel.

90 A/icrosoWwm Fortuni (Moore) Ching

i. 2. ' 5. mm^o (
^ 18 .

4, 10 293—513 1953 ^
2 [383—88, Phymatodes #

2 5, 53—87. 1933 Sect.

Phymatopsis$ Crypsinus, Sect. Euphamatodes



165

Fortunei (Moore) Ching

(15) Paraleptochilus Copel.

P. decurrens (Blume) Copel.,(
Leptochilus decurrens Blume Campium decurrens Copel.)

« ft,

3 2 P. ovatum (Copel.) Copel.,

jJi Paraleptochilus Listeri (Baker) Fu comb. nov.(
Acrostichum Listeri Baker )

Leptochilus 4 10

336—35U 1935 )
Leptochilus axillaris

(Cav.) Kau)f. Dendroglossa

(lb) Colysis Presl( 91 )

ik, "F ^



166 '

'
3 12—

I

4

.

91 Colysis elliptica (Th.) Ching

• 1. 2. 5. ^
: C. hemionitidea (Wall.) Presl,

W *
4 195^ 30 ^ ^



3, 2 2 15—23 8

1931 4 10 313—535 1933, 4

C. elliptica (Thunb.) Ching

(17) K^MM Dendroglossa Presl

2

recurrent)

n— 17 Olj, ^
D. minor (Fee) Copel., ( Leptochilus

minor Fee; D. normalis (J. Sm.) Presl ) Jj;(
7 2

Dendroglossa cantoniensis (Bak.) Copel.( Lepto-

chilus cantoniensis Ching, fj^^^^g, 4 545,
>RU/ Dendroglossa cordata (Christ) Fu comb. nov.( Leptochilus cordatus Ching,'jft 4 345)

£1
(18 ) KSJg Pseudodrynaria C. Chr. ( p^92 ).& M



168

^

92 P8eudodrynaria coronans (Wall.) Ching

2. 5.



169

^
n—

I

6

—^ R coronans (Wsill)Ching
f

(19) Aglaomorpha Schott

^
^

« M—

A. Meyeriana Schott,

4

(20) DrynarUi (Bory) J. Smith ( 93 )

ffl^ g; 2

"I *

^
•



170

3

128 93 Dri/naHa Fortutiei (Kze.) J. Sm.

1. 2. S



171

quercifolia (L.) J. Sm.

ft

,

20 3

, (TcHJgay ,
4 192—193 Fortunei (Kze.) J. Sm.

(21) Crypsinus Presl( 94 )

( Phymatodes Ching p.p.) .
.

^ .
ft . . ^

M :*

4

^ il

C. pyTolifolius (Goldm.) Copel., ( C.

nummularis Presl),

W [^!(^ f|

22

2 , 5 65—87 1955 ) Phymatodes



172

/^2/ma^?^s
3 PJ 2 100

C. hastatus (Thbg.) Copel.

94 Cshius hastatus (Th.) Copel.

1. 2. ^^^2 ^)

(22) 38 Selliguea Bory^ ,

rfii Hfr

2 ^



175

^
ft,

14 .
S. Bory, ^

£^^U'i, .

6 .
^ 0 35C—352 1953

(23) Arthromeris (Moore) J. Sm. ( 95 )

: !If:

tt, .
[& .«

. ' ' M— I 6

: A. juglandifolia (Don) J. Sm. S
A. Wallichiana (Spr.) Ching ^

B4'—
9 Nyi:8

#

W 2 5 87—1 00 1 933

3, 149 150



174 m

A. Lehmanni (Mett.) Ching

95 Arthromerw lungtauensis Ching

1—5. 4. 5. 6.

( S

)

(24) K Grammitis Sw.

ft M ,
A1- ]I

®,



ffl fy 175

m ^^
& ^

^
s— is

I

2

G, linearis Sw" graminea (Sw.) Copel.

150

3 ( 10

14,22 lasiosora (Bl.) Ching

G. hirtella (Bl.) Ching setosa Blume

(25) Scleroglossum v.A.v.R.

«, i«t

-#^ ^ . fl»

W ft

« .

w

flAl

pusUlum (Blume) v.A.v.R.



176

i

3

6

1

(26) Xiphopteris Kaulf.( 96 )

( Micropolypodium Hayata)

..
8—

I

6 ( 12 )

X. serrulata (Sw.) Kaulf.

5

X. Okuboi (Yatabe) Copel. ( Micropolypodium

Okuboi Hayata ) X. sikkimensis (Hieron.)

Copel. ( Grammitis sikkimensis Ching )

(27) Calymmodon Presl

ii



177

96 Xiphoptcrifi Okuboi ( Yat. ) Copel.

1. 2. ^^



178

$
12

C. cucullatus (Nees ei Blume) Presl,^
^ W

1

(8) Acrosorus Copel.

M.
«

r

12

exalatus Copel.

5

(Samoa)

^ Sfi W

(29) M^Si Loxogramme (Blume) Presl( 97 )

. B1 M£ ^W ^
2



n # 179

M, ^,
(S ffi 12-16 ( U )^ 4 ^
L. lanceolata (Sw.) Presl,

H

H 97 Loxogramme salicifolia Makino

1.^; 2.^ 3.^«^«^ ft*



180

8 1, 47;

4 189—191 salicifolia Mak.

iT£JL 3

(30) S Ctenopteris Blume

. ^

.
8— ! 4 (.

C. venulosa (Bl.) Kunze,

200 ^.
4 C. subfalcata (Bl.) Kze. ^

(31) Prosaptia Presl ( 98 )

JlC^wop^ris^
1

1 ^ ^ * Cte-

nopteris ]^



——
181

P. pinnatifida Presl,

2 .
4 H P. urceolaris (Hay.) Copel.

89 Prosaptia urceolaris (Hay.) Copel.

1. 2.: 3. ^



182

21. Vittariaceae

9 MO 3 29

1.

•

2. 1.

2. 2. yi"aria

1' 3. Vaginularia

(1) Antrophyum Kaulf . ( H 99 )

Tf

K^, 14

reticulatum (Forster) Kaulf.,

Upolu W



183

40 E

<

M 145,

o

Ant-0Phyum formosanum Hieronymus
2 '— 3. lig 4.

9. ^ g &40 3

A. obovatum Bak.g,
formo

Hler0n
.

( 2 ) Vittaria Smith ( ioo )m^m, '^0

! ^ '— ^ mmim^m±m



184

4 20)

7. Uneata (L.) Smith,

(Santo Domingo)

100 Vittaria pauciareolata Ching

1. 2.^ 3. mmmw\ 4.^
SO feSl 18 &



135

Sfi 1 12, 75— 92 1^1 ^
1, 38—39; 5, 144 V. flexuosa Fee

(3) Vaginularia Fee ,

ft—

H— 16

V. trichoidea (J. Sm.) F§e,^^

6 n^ /:i

2 K paradoxa (Fee) Mett.

b. 7jC Hydropteridales

.

2

K

•

'

1. ^ 22. Marsileaceae

1. 25. Salvimaceae

22. Marsileaceae



186

2 4

Sporocarps)

3 77 1 1

Marsilea L. ( 101 )

^^

M. quadrifolia L.

70

23. Salviniaceae

M

2

I

6 2 2

1. 0 Salvinia

1. 2) Azolla

1. i^^MM Salvinia (Micheli) Adanson

( 102-1 )

3 2

5



187

101 Marsilea quadrifolia Linn.

1. 2. 5.

64

«S. natans (L.) All.,

10 ^
2. 3B AzoMa Lamarck ( 02— I )

2



1S8
.

^c^o^es Lamk.

6 . ^ 1 imbricata

(Roxb.) Nak.

m 102 I ( l ) tUC Azolla imbricata (Roxb.)
Nakai IT

( "K ) ^t^^ Salvinia natans (Linn.) All.

I ( h )1. 2. ^fi 5.

1( 1. 2. # 5.

(

)



,M ^ # ^
^^

[1] Verdoorn, Fr., 1938, Manual of Pteridology.

P Bower, P. • 1923-1928, The Ferns. I-III.

[3] ^ 1953, M, ^^" " 4

[4] Dials, Pteridophyta, in Engler u. Prantl, Die naturalichen

Pflanzenfamilien. 1899-1900.

[5] Christensen, C, 1905-1906, Index Filicum. 3 Supplements,
1913, 1917, 1934.

[6] 1930 ^
t Diels

[7] Christensen, C, 1938, Filicinae, in Verdoorn, Manual of
Pterid°l0gy

'
522"550

- ^ , A tt
S ffi H

8] 1940, On Natural Classification of the Family "Poly-
POdiaCeae '"^W W (Sunyatsenia) 5(4) 201-268

[9] Copeland, E. B. 1941, Comment ……… m±f 6 (2) :159-177.

J:

[10] Holttum, R. E., 1947, A Revised Classification of Leptc
sporangiate Ferns. Journ. Linn. Soc. London, Bot. 53:123-158.



190

[11] Copeland, E. B., 1947, Genera Filicum.

[12] 1954

3(1):93-99.

[13] 1930-1937, 4

[14] 1944, 80% B tt

[15] 1940,

T

[16] C. Christensen, 1931, Asiatic Pteridophyta Collected by Joseph

F. Rock 1920-1924. Contr. from the U.S. Nat. Herb. 26(6) :265-

337. pi. 1931.

[17] 1933, W Sinensia)

3:319-348. 1933. (
[18] 1952, W * 5

37-68.

[19] 1953, K * 2: 79-94.

[20] 1932

n

1930

B '



21(5)

20

125

95

122

158

101

152

28

17

16

16

16

JR, 146

159

72

92

185

14

13

14

79

71^« 78

78

152

145

151

99

« 99

128

62

180

173

154

Hp tm

86

121

60

15

12

U

13

161

n^m^ i6i

108

108

mmm^ ik. 69

174. 16«, 167

159

/ V

132

132

134

H3. m
140

139

137

• 122

106

126

124

52

164,171

159^ 69

118

121

65

JB, 156

56

«, 55

«. 134

122



192

H

185 . 66

182 74

66 15 ®, 74

32 13 60

Jg. 51 13 59

® 50 -, 133 &^ 18

19 - 180 100

m 105 . 99

165 - 103 71

m , 175 69

175 S 24

16 132 « 38

W 16 « 131 ©, 38

16 £S 164 ^4

* 16 « 163 . 23

* 51 ^ 175 183

« 137 183

H2 28

lunr us 175 ' 28

* 94 . 172 IT 114

81 80

81 83

50 MR 155 . 135

175 . 18 «. 156

jmm' 56 19 55

«, 101 19 48 55

138 38 71

73 38 56

73 85 85

126 29 83^ 64 /B, 50 48. 86

63 113. 172 66



195

71

18^ •
92

93

178

176

R 321^^ 185& 169

167

tt 167

157

105

103

117

* U6

165

14^, 142

15 H9

87

^ 85

K 151

« 150

156

69. 156

*
94

no

« 109

86

^ 85

20

19

56' 159

158

48

51

50

i» 130

» 105

®> 104

» 165

«• 129, 54

50& 33' 150

MlUH, 150

^ 64

?.. 60

m 178

145

142

iM 78' 89

89

ttlt 173

105

105

135

B 136

60

43. 60

188

187

«L 187

1> 186^ 186

180

77

JK, 76

76

^«. 132

40

39

66

H5

^ 90^« 90

» 47

• 47

171

1^9

11 85



194 m

81

37

54

36

JK 178P 165

72

^ 72

58

18

57

150

H 148

174, 24

162

161

165

* 165

111

no

184

U6

H6

148

147, 132

166

142

89

89

50. 46

46

138

185, 186

140. 140

78

77

181

119

49

mmm^ ^

301

^ 22

« 22

»^ 22

22



*

Abacopteris, 128

Acrophorus, 103

A. nodosus, 103

A. stipellatus, 104

Acrosorus, 178

A. exalatus, 178

Acrostichaceae, 43

Acrostichum, 63

A. aureum, 64

A. Listeri, 165

Acystopteris, 132

Adiantaceae, 43

Adiantum, 77

A. capillaris-junois, 78

A. capillus-veneris, 78

A. caudatum, 78

A. Edgeworthii, 78

A. pedatum, 78

Aglaomorpha, 169

A. Meyeriana, 169

Aleuritopteris, 66

A. argentea, 66

A. farinosa, 66

Allosorus, 69

Alsophila, 93

Angiopteridaceae, 22

( IS

Angiopteris, 22

A. evecta, 22

Anisocampium, 134

A. Cumingianum, 134

A. Shearer" 134

Anogramma, 74

A. leptophylla, 76

A. microphylla, 76

Anthoceros, 19

Antrophyum, 182

A. formosanum, 183

A. obovatum, 183

A. reticulatum, 182

Araiostegia, 81

A. hymenophylloides, 81

A. multidentata, 81

A. perdurans, 81'

Archangiopteris, 23

A. Henryi, 24

Arcypteris, 122

Arthromeris, 173

A. juglandifolia, 173

A. Lehmanni, 174

A. lungtauensis, 174

A. Wallichiana, 173

Arthropteris, 89



196

A. obliterata, 89

A. tenella, 89

Articulatae, 16

Aspidiaceae, 95

Aspidium, 122

Aspidium Ctenitis, 121

Aspleniaceae, 140

Asplenium, 140

A. cheilosorum, 142

A. prolongatum, 142

A. Sarelii, 142

A. Trichomanes, 141

Athyriaceae, 95

Athyrium, 132

A. Filix-foemina, 134

A. Goringianum, 133

Azolla, 187

A. filiculoidea, 188

A. imbricata, 188

Belvisia, 159

B. annamensis, 159

B. Henryi, 159

B. mucronata, 159

B. spicata, 159

Blechnaceae, 135

Blechnidium, 136

Blechnum, 136

B. occidentale, 137

B. orientale, 137

Bolbitis, 113

B. heteroclita, 113

B. serratifolia, 113

B. subcordata, 113

Boniniella, 140

Botrychium, 19

B. Lunaria, 20

B. ternatum, 20

Brainia, 137

B. insignis, 138

Callistopteris, 41

C. apiifolia, 41

Calymmodon, 176

C. cucullatus, 178

Campium, 113

C. decurrens, 165

C. Matthewii, 118

Camptosorus, 142

C. rhizophyllus, 143

C. sibiricus, 143

Cephalomanes, 42

C. atrovirens, 42

C. sumatratum, 42

Ceratopteris, 78

C. siliquosa, 79

C. thalictroides, 79

Ceterach, 142

Ceterachopsis, 140

Cheilanthes, 64

C. chusana, 65

C. micropteris, 64

Cheilanthopsis, 104

C. indusiora, 105

C. straminea, 105

Cheiropleuria, 148

C. bicuspis, 150

Cheiropleuriaceae, 143



J

1
?

Cheiropteris, 155

Christopteris, 150

C. Sagitata, 151

C. tricuspis, 151

Cibotium, 46

C. barometz, 47

C. Chamissoi, 46

Colysis, 165

C. elliptica, 167

C. hemionitidea, 166

Coniogramme, 60

C. intermedia, 62

C. javanica, 62

Cornopteris, 132

Crepidomanes, 40

C.' bipunctatum, 41

C. Christ", 40

Crepidopteris, 40

C. humilis, 40

Crypsinus, 164, 171

C. hastatus, 172

C. nummularis, 171

C. pyrolifolius, 171

Cryptogramma, 69

C. acrostichoides, 70

C. crispa, 71

Ctenitis, 121

C. distans, 121

C. rhodolepis, 121

Ctenitopsis, 121

Ctenopteris, 80
C. subfalcata, 180

C. venulosa, 180

Culcita, 47

C. macrocarpa, 47

Culcitaceae, 43

Currania, 128

C. gracilipes, 128

C. oyamensis, 128

Cyathea, 93

C. arborea, 94

C. spinulosa, 94

Cyatheaceae, 92

Cyclogramma, 126

Cyclopeltis, 110

C. crenata, 111

C. semicordata, 111

Cyclophorus, 161

Cyclosorus, 128

C. acuminatus, 129

C gong^rlodes, 128

C. parasticus, 129

Cyrtogonellum, 109

Cyrtomidictyum, 106

Cyrtomium, 109

Cystopteris, 132

C. fragilis, 132

Davallia, 83

D. carariensis, 84

D. Mariesii, 85

D. orientalis, 85

Davalliaceae, 80

Davallodes. 83

D. hirsutum, 83

D. membranulosa, 83

Dendroglossa, 165, 167



198

D. cantoniensis, 167 D. piloselloides, 163

D. cordata, 167 Drymotaenium, 158

D. minor, 167 D. Miyoshianum, 159

D. normalis, 167 D. Nakaii, 159

Dennstaedtia, 47 Drynaria, 169

D. flaccida, 47 D. Fortune" 171

D. glabrescens, 48 D. quercifolia, 171

D. scabra, 47 Dryoathyrium , 132

Dennstaedtiaceae, 43 Dryopteris, 119

Diacalpe, 102 D. filix-mas, 120

D. aspidioides, 102 D. varia, 121

Dicksonia culcita, 47 Elaphoglossaceae, 95

Dicksoniaceae, 43 Elaphoglossum, 118

Dicranopteris, 31 E. austro-sinicum, 119

D. dichotoma, 32 E. conforne, 119

D. linearis, 32 Egeiiolfia, 114

D. splendida, 32 E. appendiculata, 116

Dicranopteridaceae, 30 E. Hamiltoniana, 116

Dictyocline, 130 Equisetaceae, 16

D. Griffithii, 130 Equisetum, 16

Didymoglossum brevipes, 40 E. arvense, 18

Diplaziopsis, 135 E. hiemale var. japonicum, 17

D. Cavaleriana, 135 Rufilicales 24

D. javanica, 135 Fln^nnraTiP'iataG. 18

Diplazium, 132 T^ilirinap 18

Tlintpridappae 143

Dipteris, 147 Goniophlebium, 152

L/« WlllIlCIIOIDy J.MO

D. conjugate, 148 G. cuspidatum, 15

&

Doryopteris, 69 G. persicifolium, 153

D. concolor, 69 G. subauriculatum, 15?

D. palmata, 69 Goniopteris, 131

Drymoglossum, 163 G. prolifcra, 132



^ 199

G. vivipara, 132

Gonocormus, 39

G. minutus, 40

Grammitaceae, 143

Grammitis, 174

G. graminea, 175

G. hirtella, 175

G. lasiosora, 175

G. linearis, 175

G. setosa, 175

G. sikkimensis, 176

Gymnocarpium, 126, 128

Gymnogramma, 73

Gymnogrammaceae, 43

Gymnogrammitis, 81

Gymnopteris, 73

G. auriculata, 74

G. rufa, 74

G. vestita, 73

Gymnosphaera, 94

G. glabra, 94

G. podophylla, 94

Helminthostachyaceae, 19

Helminstachys, 20

H. zeylanica, 21

Hemesteum, 106

Hemigramma, 124

H. decurrens, 124

H. latifolia, 124

H. Zollingeri, 124

Hemionitis, 72

H. arifolia, 72

H. palmata, 72

Hicriopteris, 33

H. glauca, 34

H. laevissima, 33

H. speciosa, 34

Histiopteris, 59

H. incisa, 60

Humata, 85

H. ophioglossoides, 86

H. repens, 86

H. Tyermanni, 86 ^

Hydropteridales, 185

Hymenolepis, 159

H. annamensis, 159

H. Henryi, 159

Hymenophyllaceae, 34

Hymenophyllum, 36

H. barbatum, 37

H. tunbridgense, 37

Hypodematium, 105

H. crenatum, 105

Hypoderriaceae, 95

Hypolepidaceae, 43

Hypolepis, 56

H. punctata, 56

H. tenuifolia, 56

Isoetaceae, 13

Isoetes, 14

I. lacustris, 14

I. sinensis, 14

Lastrea, 126

Lastreopsis, 121

Lemmaphyllum, 154, 156

L. microphyllum, 158



200

L. spathulatum, 157 L. clavatum, 13

L. squamosum, 156 Lygodium, 30

Lepidogrammitis, 157 L. japonica, 30

Lepisorus, 153 L. scandens, 30

Leptochilus, 165 Marattiaceae, 22

L. axillaris, 165 Marattiales, 22

L. cantoniensis, 167 Marsilea, 186

L. cordatus, 167 M. quadrifolia, 186

L. decurrens, 165 Marsileaceae, 185

L. minor, 167 Matteuccia, 99

Leptogramma, 126 M. Struthiopteris, 99

Leptosporangiatae, 24 Mecodium, 36

Leucostegia, 81 M. badium, 36

L. immersa, 83 M. polyanthos, 36

L. pallida, 83 M. sanguinolentum, 36

Lindsaea, 51 Meniscium, 129 132

L. guianensis, 52 Meringium, 38

Lindsaeaceae, 43 M. Meyenianum, 38

Lindsaya, 53 Microchlaena, 119

Lithostegia, 108 Microgonium, 41

L. foeniculacea, 108 M. cuspidatum, 41

Lomagramma, 117 M. omphalodes, 41

L. Matthewii, 118 Microlepia, 48

L. pteroides, 117 M. Speluncae, 49

Lomaria, 136 M. Wilfordi, 50

Lomariopsis, 116 Micropolypodium, 176

L. cochinchinensis, 116 M. Okuboi, 176

Loxogramme, 178 Microsorium, 163

L. lanceolata, 179 M. Fortunei, 165

L. salicifolia, 180 M. irregulare, 164

Lycopodiaceae, 12 M. punctatum, 164

Lycopodiinae, 11 Microtrichomanes, 36

Lycopodium, 13 M. digitatum, 36



^ 201

M. parvulum, 36 0. vulgatum, 19

Monachosoraceae, 95 Osmunda, 28

Monachosorella, 50 0. japonica, 28

M. davallioides, 51 0. regalis, 28

M. subdigitatum, 51 Osmundaceae, 28

Monachosorum, 50 Paraleptochilus, 165

Neocheiropteris, 155 P. decurrens, 165

N. palmatopedata, 156 P. Listeri, 165

N. phyllomanes, 156 P. ovatum, 165

Neolepisorus, 156 Parkeriaceae, 78

Neottopteris, 140 Pellea, 66

Nephrolepis, 89 P. atropurpurea, 69-

N. cordifolia, 89 P. Smithii, 69

N. exalata, 89 Peranema, 103

Nesopteris, 41 P. cyatheoides, 103

Nesopteris grandis, 41 Phanerophlebia, 109

N. thysanostoma, 42 P. Fortunei, 110

Notholaena, 64 P. nobilis, 110

Oleandra, 86 Phegopteris, 126

0. Cumingii, 87 Phyllitis, 140

O. neriformis, 86 Phymatodes, 164, 171

Oleandiaceae, 80 Physematium, 101

Onoclea, 99 Pityogramma, 74

O. sensibilis, 99 P. calomelanes, 74

Onocleaceae, 95 P. chrysophylla, 74

Onychium, 71 Plagiogyria, 90

0. auratum, 72 P. biserrata, 92

0. continuum, 71 P. japonica, 92

0. japonicum, 72 P. semicordata, 92

Ophioderma, 19 Plagiogyriaceae, 90

Ophioglossaceae, 19 Pleocnemia, 122

Ophioglossales, 18 Pleopeltis, 153

Ophioglossum, 19 P. angusta, 154



202

P. Thunbergiana, 154

Pleuromanes, 38

P. acutum, 39

P. pallidum, 39

Pleurosoriopsis, 76

P. Makinoi, 77

Polypodiaceae, 143

Folypodium, 151

P. amoenum, 152

P. niponicum, 152

P. vulgare, 151

Polystichum, 106

P. acuteatum, 108

P. craspedosorum, 108

P. tripteron, 108

P. tsus-simense, 108

Prosaptia, 180

P. pinnatifida, 181

P. urceolaris, 181

Protowoodsia, 101

Pseudodrynaria, 167

P. coronans, 168

Psilotaceae, 16

Psilotinae, 16

Psilotum, 16

P. nudum, 16

Pteretis, 99

Pteridaceae, 43

Pteridium, 57

P. aquilinum, 58

Pteridophyta, 11

Pteridrys, 121

P. australis, 122

P. syrmatica, 122

Pteris, 60

P. cretica, 60

P. longifolia, 60

P. semipinnata, 60

Pteropsis, 163

Ptilopteris, 50

Pyrrosia, 161

P. chinensis, 161

P. Lingua, 161

Quercifilix, 124

Q. zeilanica, 126

Rumohra, 111

R. adiantiformis, 113

R. amabilis, 113

R. aspidioides, 113

Sagenia, 112

Salvinia, 186

S. natans, 187

Salviniaceae, 186

Saxiglossum, 161

S. taenioides, 162

Schizaea, 30

S. dichotoma, 30

Schizaeaceae, 29

Schizoloma, 51

Scleroglossum, 175

S. pusillum, 175

Selaginella, 13

S. selaginoides, 13

S. tamarisna, 13

Selaginellaceae, 13

Selenodesmium, 42



^ 203

S. obscurum, 42 ThplvntpriQ 1 9fi

S. rigidum, 42

Selliguea, 172

S. Feei, 173 pdiiibi/rib,

Sinopteridaceae, 43 iiinumanes naccidum, 47

Sinopteris, 66
• grdnae, 4

Sorolepidium, 106 v dgiutuaria, loo

Sphenomeris, 53 V naVQ/lrwo 1 0CT
• pal ctUUXcly 00

S. chusana, 55 v • incnoiuGa, 8&
S. clavata, 54

Spicantopsis, 136

Stegnogramma, 130

S. aspidioides, 130 VitfQfia 1 QQ

S. cyrtomioides, 130 V • llcXUUSa
9 80

Stenochlaena, 139 V linpata 1S4

S. palustris, 140

Stenoloma, 53

S. chusana, 55 UUUoldy U

Struthiopteris, 99 vv • 11 VcllSIS, l\3u

Taenitis, 55 vv • indcrocniaena, lui *

T. blechnoides, 56 v • puiysLicnoiaes, liu

Tapeinidium, 53 vv uousiacGae, no

T. pinnatum, 53 vv ooawarQia, d8

Tectaria, 122

T 1pii7paria 1 0A W. radicans, 139

T. subtriphylla, 123 Xiphopteris, 176

T. trifoliota, 123 X. Okuboi, 176

Teratophyllum, 116 X. serrulata, 176

T. aculeatum, 117 X. sikkimensis, 176

Thelypteridaceae, 95





54022 1954 9
CQ«S)054 1954) 7

C*) 0001-1, S(X) «*: 787X1092^

132 :8§
J» *25,000

^

^

A (7) 5

n

%

.^
SW





It "r^n

fjj^ 3.A ^€t/J3t 23
CI to ar

•7 f

" j "i |w|
^

1

2 " - .
3̂






